


) FLOOR/CHAIN MOUNT — CONTINUED

PROCEDURE #2

Mounting Chain Instructions
(Model #2281 chain mount)

The Model #2281 chain mount is designed to be secured to conduit or structural
supports using the two chains provided. The handles on the chains should
provide sufficient leverage to tighten the chains securely. No other tools are
needed. Be sure to check the mounting chains for kinks and twists before you
tighten them. See Warning below for proper mounting chain installation.

! A WARNING A

When using the Model #2281 chain mount, never tighten chain as shown in Figure
A. This causes side loading of the chain and can result in failure of the chain or
screw causing components to come loose and possibly cause serious injury or
death. Figure B shows the proper alignment of screw and chain for tightening.

Figure A Figure B

J

A Loosen the mounting chain handle so that only
3 or 4 threads remain engaged.

B Wrap the chain around the floor mount,
conduit or structural support able to withstand
the maximum pulling force of the cable puller
with a safety factor of 3 to 1

C Pull the loose end of the mounting chain
tight and hook the closest chain link into the
recessed area.

D Tighten the chain handle. Repeat this process
for second mounting chain.

A DANGER

ALWAYS ensure cable puller is properly secured before operating.
ALWAYS attach to supports that are at least 2" and not more than
10" in diameter. NEVER attach to PVC conduit of any size.

(A WARNING |

Be sure threads do not bottom out
) before chain becomes tight.




) FLOOR/CHAIN MOUNT — CONTINUED

CAPSTAN

MOUNTING CHAIN
HANDLE HOLE

\/} o Figure 23

PULLER
MOUNT PINS

NOTE: Install Model #1450 puller onto the chain mount by lowering the puller
over the chain mount and inserting the puller mount pins (See Figure 23).
Secure the puller mount pins with spring clips. The puller MUST be mounted
onto the chain mount with the capstan on the same side as the mounting
chain handle holes. (See Figure 20).

 AWARNING |[ AWARNING )
1. The only approved method to secure the Model DO NOT mount the Model #2281 chain mount to square
#2281 chain mount is with the 2 mounting chains columns or I-Beams. The mounting chains will not tighten
provided. DO NOT attempt to use any other object to properly on these structures.
secure the puller. J
2. Inspect the mounting chains for wear before each 4 N\

NEVER alter the mounting chains or handles.

| A WARNING
\_ J

When using the Model #2281 chain mount, never tighten
chain as shown in Figure A. This causes side loading of the
) chain and can resultin failure of the chain or screw causing
A WA R N I N G components to come loose and possibly cause serious injury
or death. Figure B shows the proper alignment of screw and

ALWAYS inspect the structural integrity of any supports, chain for tightening.
conduit, anchoring system etc. that will hold the cable

puller during the pull. These supports should be able to X NO

withstand the maximum pulling force of the cable puller

with a safety factor of 3:1. Example: 10,000 Ib. puller

should be anchored to a support that can withstand
30,000 Ibs. of pull.

\_

J Figure A




) FEATURES — MODEL 1450 CABLE PULLER

On/Off Circuit
Breaker Switch Carry

Handles

High/Low
Speed Switch

Digital Force
Gauge

20 Amp Motor

Tapered
Capstan

Tailing
Roller Puller Ready Light
Tailing Roller

Mounting Arm

@ FEATURES — MODEL 100 MOBILE CABLE PULLING PACKAGE

ELBOW UNIT

BOOM HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT HANDLE

MODEL 1450 BOOM

CABLE PULLER

EASY ACCESS
COUPLING
STORAGE

NOSE UNIT

g \»
e <
N &
2 MOBILE
CARRIAGE

SOLID TIRES




3)) CABLE PULLER FUNDAMENTALS

Model 1450 Cable Puller and Accessories

The Model 1450 Cable Puller has a maximum pulling force of 10,000 Ibs. Therefore,

all of the accessories used to make a cable pull with this unit must be rated to meet or
exceed the forces generated. This includes, but is not limited to pulling rope, sheaves,
swivels, grips, etc. Be aware that the pulling force on a sheave and its anchoring
system can be as great as twice the pulling force generated by the cable puller.

Force Gauge

The Model 1450 Cable Puller is equipped with an built-in force gauge. The
operator should always monitor the force gauge throughout the entire cable pull.
When operating in low speed, the force gauge has 3 color screens to help you
identify operating conditions. These screens are:

COLOR PULLER FORCE CONDITION
Green 0-6,500 lbs. Puller can be run continually
White 6,500 Ibs.-8,000 Ibs. 50% duty cycle; 5 minutes on / 5 minutes off

Flashing Red 8,600 Ibs.—10,000 Ibs. | Overload condition — momemtary operation
of puller only. Correct the overload condition.

! A WARNING A
DO NOT exceed load rating of cable puller, rope or accessories.

\_ J

4 )

A CAUTION

Inspect all components of the pulling system before beginning any cable
pull. This includes the pulling system (cable puller, boom, etc.) and any

accessories
\_ J

Power Requirements
The Model 1450 Cable Puller motor is rated at 120 volt — 60 hz — 20 amps.

! A WARNING

ALWAYS plug the Model 1450 Cable Puller into a grounded receptacle with a 20 amp GFCI protected circuit.
DO NOT modify the plug provided with the Model 1450 Cable Puller. If needed, have a 20 amp GFCI
Qeceptacle installed by a qualified electrician. )

([ ACAUTION |

If an extension cord is used, it should be a minimum of 12 gauge wire
with ground and a maximum length of 100 ft.

~




3)) CABLE PULLER FUNDAMENTALS

Model 1450 Cable Puller — mounting to Model 1190 Puller Mount.




‘)’) OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS — MODEL 1450 CABLE PULLER

A DANGER

DO NOT operate cable puller in wet or damp locations. Do NOT expose to rain.

A DANGER

DO NOT operate in an explosive atmosphere.

A DANGER

DO NOT use cable puller as a hoist or for lifting, supporting or
transporting people or loads. Use only for its intended purpose as a

approach the capstan at a 90°
angle. This will help avoid rope

Also note the pulling rope
should approach the capstan as
indicated in Figure 27b.

cable puller.
Rope Set-Up OVEVRlll-El\I/EvAD
As shown in the overhead view,
Figure 27a, the pulling rope must & 000

S
i

B
bl

overlap. PULL

DIRECTION = =
Make several wraps of the — TAILING
pulling rope around the capstan, ROLLER
beginning at the housing end of N ANTING
the capstan. See Figure 27a.
Next, guide the pulling rope o0 °
around the tailing roller as shown /
in Figure 27a. This will enable the ey \
operator to stand at a 90° angle Figure 27a TO
to the cable puller and out of the OPERATOR
direct line of tight pulling rope. SIDE VIEW

MAXIMUM 10°

MAXIMUM 10°

Figure 27b




3)) OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS — CONTINUED

- A WARNING )

Rope should approach capstan as shown in Figure 27b.

ALWAYS use tailing roller to guide rope so that operator stands at 90° angle to the
cable puller and out of the direct line of tight pulling rope. See Figure 27a.

ALWAYS wrap rope beginning at housing end of capstan as shown in Figure 27a.

To help avoid rope overlap, rope must approach capstan at a 90° angle. See
Gigure 27a.

J

-

AWARNING |

Rope Requirements: Use only 7/8" or larger double-braided composite
pulling rope, or a pulling rope with a minimum average breaking strength
of 32,000 Ib.

Be sure to inspect rope for damage before each cable pull.
k p p g p J

(A CAUTION) ( & ATTENTION |

LWGHF eye protection when operating J There is a built-in delay when switching the unit

cable puller. on or when changing speeds.

Pulling Operation Overload protection will stop the motor when the

1. Be sure the cable puller circuit high speed pulling capacity has been reached.
breaker switch is in the off position. kSWItCh to low speed to resume the pull. y

2. Select High or Low speed as
indicated on the puller.

Note: Overload protection will stop the motor when the high speed pulling capacity has
been reached. Switch to low speed to resume the pull.

3. Operator should be able to see and monitor the force gauge throughout the entire cable pull.

4. Hold the tailing end of the pulling rope as it comes off the tailing roller (see Figure 27a) and
pull slightly. Turn the cable puller circuit breaker ON.

Note: There is a built-in delay when switching unit on or when changing speeds. The puller
ready light in the electronics box will illuminate green when the puller is ready for use.

Note: The tailing rope is that portion of the pulling rope that has passed the capstan and is
now excess to the pull. By pulling on the tailing rope the operator can control and vary the
pulling force. It should require no more than 10 Ibs. of tailing force by the operator to engage
the pulling rope on the capstan. If the rope slips on the capstan, turn the puller off and add
an additional wrap of rope around the capstan. Also note that with the tailing force at a
constant pull, each additional wrap of rope around the capstan will approximately double
the pulling force of the cable puller.

28




3)) OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS — CONTINUED

5. Once the puller ready light mounted in the electronics box is lit, depress the foot switch
to activate the puller. As the rope is tailed, it should mound on the floor between the
operator and the cable puller.

6. Release pressure off of the foot switch to stop the puller. Turn the cable puller circuit
breaker switch to the OFF position when the pull is completed.

NOTE: If for any reason you need to stop during a pull, release pressure on the
foot switch, turn the cable puller OFF and tie off the tailing rope to the tailling roller
mounting arm to hold it in place.

Note: Overload protection will stop the motor when the high speed pulling capacity
has been reached. Switch to low speed to resume the pull.

NOTE: The Model 1450 Cable Puller is equipped with a circuit breaker switch. If
the amperage rating of the breaker is exceeded the puller will switch off. Before
restarting the pull, allow the motor to cool and determine the cause for the
overload condition. Correct before restarting the pull.

NOTE: There is a built-in delay when switching the unit on or when changing
speeds. The puller ready light in the electronics box will illuminate green when the
puller is ready for use.

i A WARNING )
NEVER allow the rope to slip on a rotating capstan for more than
a couple of seconds. The rope will wear in that spot and the rope
could break under pressure. If you need to stop the pull, turn the
cable puller off and tie the rope off to hold it in place until you
restart your pull.

. W,

é )

A WARNING

This cable puller is equipped with an anti-reversing pawl. The pawl
will make a clicking sound when the capstan is rotating. if you can
not hear the clicking sound as the capstan rotates, immediately
turn the cable puller off and do not use until repaired.

A WARNING

Keep all body parts, hair, loose clothing, etc. away from rotating parts and
pinch points. Keep hands away from capstan.

J

-

DO NOT wrap rope around any body parts. DO NOT wrap rope around wrists.

kALWAYS keep the tailing rope away from the operator’s feet. )




4 )
A WARNING

Rope must ALWAYS be pulled over a rotating sheave. If a sheave does
not rotate, turn cable puller off immediately and determine the problem
kbefore continuing the pull. y

A WARNING

Pulling Rope should be the only thing to contact the capstan. NEVER let
swivels, grips, etc. come in contact with the capstan. y

\_
AWARNING

r

NEVER allow the rope to overlap on the capstan. If this condition begins
to occur, immediately release the tailing force on the rope so that the
rope can feed back toward the conduit or cable tray. If this does not
remedy the overlap, turn off the cable puller immediately. There is no
known solution for rope overlap.

. ,

4 )

i AWARNING )

Keep as much rope confined in the conduit as possible. This will help
revent injury should the rope break and whip violently.

kp jury p p y y

i A WARNING )
When making a cable pull, keep the area underneath the cable pull
clear of all personnel.

. " y,




Maintenance and service must only be performed by a
qualified technician using only identical replacement parts.

( AWARNING |

LUnplug the cable puller before servicing.)

A CAUTION

DO NOT alter this cable puller. Doing so will void the
kwarranty. Guards and safety features are provided for

J

Inspection

¢ Inspect all components of the pulling system before
beginning any pull. This includes the cable puller, boom,
etc. and any accessories such as sheaves, swivels, pins,
etc. Replace any damaged components with identical
replacement parts.

* Motor brushes — Inspect the two motor brushes every 30
hours. Replace if less than 3/8" long. Always replace both
brushes at the same time.

Capstan
¢ Replace the capstan if it is grooved more than 1/16” deep.

Lubrication

e Wheels and casters — Grease as needed with a good quality
multi-purpose grease. Grease fittings are located on the
wheel and caster.

e Worm Box Assemby — Grease as needed with a good
quality multi-purpose grease. Grease fitting is located on
the side of the worm box assemby. Start with puller mount
in fully upright (transport) position and insert one pump of
grease. Rotate the height adjustment handle one full turn
and insert another pump of grease. Continue this sequence
until puller mount is fully in the down position.




3)) EXPLODED VIEW - MODEL 1450 CABLE PULLER

@ PARTS LIST - MODEL 1450 CABLE PULLER

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 66-38 KEY-SQUARE (3/8" x 1.25" LG) 2
2 77-044 RIVET, ALUM, BUTTONHEAD (1/8" .08-.120 GRIP) 4
3 88-59 WASHER - 11 GA HRPO ZINC (.630ID x 2.250D) 1
4 88-18 ROLLER - GUIDE, PULLER 1
5 100-001 MOTOR 1
6 100-022 SCREW - SHOULDER SOCKET (5/8-11 3) 1
7 100-023 SCREW - SOCKET HEAD CAP (3/8-16 x 7") 4
8 100-142 CAPSTAN 1
9 100-146 PULLER HANDLE 2
10 100-148 PULLER PLATE 2 1
1 100-149 CAPSTAN HUB 1

ELECTRONICS BOX ASSEMBLY
12 100-191 (See exploded view on pg. 33) 1
13 100-216 PULLER PLATE 1
14 281-1J NUT - HEX NYLON INSERT (1/2-13) —THIN 1
15 452-6A SCREW-SELF DRILL (#8 1/2) 4
16 506-3 WASHER - FLAT 3/8 (USS) ZINC 4
17 610-21 SCREW - BUTTON HEAD CAP (3/8-16 x 1) 4
18 750-25 SCREW - SOCKET HEAD CAP (3/8-16 x 1) 4
19 8092-2 SCREW - HEX HEAD CAP GR5 ZINC (1/2-13 x 1) 1
20 1450-S/N PLATE SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1
21 2-1501-4 NUT-HEX, NYLON INSERT 3/8-16 4
22 281-2C WASHER - LOCK, 1/2" 1
23 33-706 WELDMENT - WIRE/FOOT SWITCH HOLDER 1
24 77-00D1 SCREW - HEX HEAD CAP GR5 ZINC (5/16-18 x 3/4) 2
25 2-1301-4 NUT — HEX NYLON INSERT (5/16-18) 2
26 452-6D SCREW - SLOTTED, 10-32 x 3/4" 1
27 451-21 NUT - HEX, 10-32 1
28 100-017 RETAINER - CORD 1




3)) EXPLODED VIEW — MODEL 1450 ELECTRONICS BOX ASSEMBLY

@ PARTS LIST - MODEL 1450 ELECTRONICS BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 100-002 CIRCUIT BOARD 1
2 100-003 METER 1
3 100-004 RELAY 2
4 100-008 RELAY 1
6 100-030 TOGGLE SWITCH 1
7 100-031 TIMER 1
8 100-280 CORD - FOOT SWITCH, 8' 1
9 100-033 LIGHT - READY 1
10 100-189 ELECTRONICS BOXTOP 1
11 100-190 ELECTRONICS BOX BOTTOM 1
13 33-45 FOOT SWITCH 1
15 452-6A SCREW - SELF DRILL (#8 X 1/2") 6
23 77-062 ON/OFF SWITCH 1
24 77-063 SWITCH GUARD 1
25 77-068 CORD - POWER 1




3)) EXPLODED VIEW - MODEL 1450 CABLE PULLER GEAR MOTOR

03/2021

03/2021




) PARTS LIST - MODEL 1450 GEAR MOTOR

ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 1000-137 BRUSH ASSEMBLY WITH CAPS 2
2 1000-138 FLANGE NUT 2
3 1000-139 HEYCO STRAIN RELIEF, BLACK, #1287 1
4 1000-140 COMM ENDBELL ASSEMBLY 1
5 1000-141 3 WAVE SPRING (SSB-0138) 1
6 1000-142 MOTOR FRAME 1
7 1000-241 115V ARMATURE AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
8 1000-239 PINION/GEAR/SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
9 1000-145 2nd STAGE PINION /4(1;7E"|'Ag()/TI|3—|EARING ASSEMBLY 1
10 1000-146 3RD STAGE PINION/GEAR/BRG ASSEMBLY 1
1 1000-147 4TH STAGE GEAR/PINION/BRG ASSEMBLY 1
12 1000-148 HIGH SPEED IDLER/BRG ASSEMBLY - 31TOOTH 1
13 1000-149 GEARCASE GASKET (1) AND DOWEL PINS (2) 1
14 1000-150 CAP SCREW KIT — 3/8-16 x 2 1/4" (3) 1 1/2" (2) 1
15 1000-152 OIL SEAL — OUTPUT 1
16 1000-153 DOWEL PINS(2), PAWL(1), TORSION SPRING(1) 1
17 1000-154 OUTPUT PINION/ATH GEAR/BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
18 1000-155 OUTPUT SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
19 1000-177 FIELD REPLACEMENT KIT 1
20 1000-240 COUPLER(1) AND PINS(2) 1
21 1000-242 OIL SEAL 1
22 1000-231 BEARING ON OUTPUT SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
23 1000-274 ADAPTER PLATE(2), STUDS(2) AND NUTS(2) ASSEMBLY




HILIAS
1004 0L

J3FONASNYAL
HONOAH L————~_|

1NdNI
d3M0d 0L

9N ANNOAD

62-1Gh TUNIWI3L 38N
0L S3IIM ONNO¥D Tv

d010W 0L

00|00

~+ II 19~
NN INdNT A

€00-001
INYY 33404

1€0-001
JIWIL AVI3CT

v v

RE
TAA
N9 mIE I A e e
] -] O L o
O - O <
= =0 O [ TT w20 S [k
o 2€0-001 Nmao O
O OO m Q ¥OLI3NNDD S0 T
[ _| O L Wﬁﬂ Jnt
= o W 0£0-001
1 — HJILIMS
e O o 3719901
THMA O 00 oOF =
NeD —
[T T
2€0-001
JOLI3INNOD
200-007 Nd D L
tef QyvOg 1IN2¥1D T
Il
NEg — S o000 0
039 1 L 8 9 L 8 9
00 N
THA 0" € v 2 € ¥ 2
g 00 _u N
S3Ivd S
1e-L¥L [ —
'NNOJ L1ng £00-001
CRER
A0L0OW

) WIRING DIAGRAM - MODEL 1450 CABLE PULLER




3)) COMPONENT PARTS LISTING

SCREW-ON COUPLINGS

ceeBE

ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 259 SCREW-ON COUPLING FOR 2" IMC, RIGID CONDUIT optional
2 260 SCREW-ON COUPLING FOR 2 1/2" IMC, RIGID CONDUIT optional
3 261 SCREW-ON COUPLING FOR 3" IMC, RIGID CONDUIT optional
4 262 SCREW-ON COUPLING FOR 3 1/2" IMC, RIGID CONDUIT optional
5 263 SCREW-ON COUPLING FOR 4" IMC, RIGID CONDUIT optional

SLIP-IN COUPLINGS

1 2 3
ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 198 SLIP-IN COUPLING FOR 2" EMT, IMC, RIGID CONDUIT 1
2 199 SLIP-IN COUPLING FOR 2 1/2" EMT, IMC, RIGID CONDUIT 1
3 200 SLIP-IN COUPLING FOR 3" EMT, IMC, RIGID CONDUIT 1
4 201 SLIP-IN COUPLING FOR 3 1/2" EMT, IMC, RIGID CONDUIT 1
5 202 SLIP-IN COUPLING FOR 4" EMT, IMC, RIGID CONDUIT 1
6 230 SLIP-IN COUPLING FOR 5" EMT, IMC, RIGID CONDUIT optional
7 255 SLIP-IN COUPLING FOR 6" EMT, IMC, RIGID CONDUIT optional




3)) COMPONENT PARTS LISTING — CONTINUED

FOUR WHEEL CARRIAGE - 1000

ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 77-016 PIN - COTTER, 3/16" x 1 1/4" 2
2 77-017 WASHER - FLAT 3/4" (SAE) 2
3 100-027 BUSHING - BASE 2
4 100-299 CARRIAGE WELDMENT 1
5 452-27 WASHER - LOCK MEDIUM 3/8" ZINC 8
6 452-28 NUT - HEX ZINC (3/8-16) 8
7 506-3 WASHER - FLAT 3/8 (USS) ZINC 8
8 513-001 CASTER — SWIVEL 2
9 524-11 SCREW - HX HD CAP GR5 ZINC (3/8-16 x 1) 8
10 747-4 SPRING 1
1 747-860 PIN — POSITIONING 1
12 8091-2 12.75" DIAMETER WHEEL 2
13 8099-3 PULL RING 1
14 9548-743 T-SCREW - CLAMP - 4 SIDED ROLLER 1

BOOM TUBES - 1850/1860

0-—2

ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1850 3' BOOMTUBE 1
2 1860 4' BOOMTUBE 1




3)) COMPONENT PARTS LISTING — CONTINUED

(optional)

NOSE UNIT - 1840

ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 33-22 SPRING — COUPLING MOUNT PAWL 1
2 33-485 PAWL — COUPLING MOUNT 1
3 100-011 BOOM PIN SPRING 1
4 100-170 BOOM PIN 1
5 100-172 NOSE UNIT OUTER 1
6 100-173 NOSE UNIT COUPLING ADAPTER 1
7 100-182 | NOSE UNIT CUP ADAP ROLLER PIN 5
8 100-203 1INCH PIN, NOSE UNIT 1
9 100-232 | NOSE UNIT ROLLER PIN ASSEMBLY 5
10 406-3 SPRING CLIP 2
1" 610-21 SCREW ?3%-22';‘(TFAD CAP 10
12 951TR-10 ANGLE ADJUSTMENT PIN 1
13 8094-2A ROLL PIN 3/16 X 1.5 2
14 8099-3 BOOM PIN RING 2

NOSE UNIT with Sheave — 1840-S

ITEM # | PART # DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 33-22 | SPRING — COUPLING MOUNT PAWL 1
2 333-212 ANGLE ADJUSTMENT PIN 1
3 33-485 PAWL — COUPLING MOUNT 1
4 100-011 BOOM PIN SPRING 1
5 100-160 ELBOW UNIT — OUTER 1
6 100-170 BOOM PIN 1
7 100-219 SHEAVE ASSEMBLY 1
8 100-274 NOSE UNIT COUPLING ADAPTER 1
9 406-3 SPRING CLIP 2
10 812-487 PIN — SHEAVE 1
11 8094-2A ROLLPIN 3/16 X 1.5 2
12 8099-3 BOOM PIN RING 2

ELBOW UNIT - 1710

ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION
1 100-01m SPRING BOOM PIN
2 100-160 ELBOW UNIT OUTER
3 100-161 ELBOW UNIT INNER
B
5 100-170 BOOM PIN
6 812-487 1INCH PIN, ELBOW UNIT
7 100-219 SHEAVE ASSEMBLY
8 406-3 SPRING CLIP
9 8094-2A ROLLPIN 3/16 X 1.5
10 8099-3 BOOM PIN RING




3)) COMPONENT PARTS LISTING — CONTINUED

CHAIN MOUNT - 2281

FLOOR MOUNT - 2280

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 100-231 FLOOR MOUNT FRAME | 1
CHAIN MOUNT HANDLE
ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION | OTY. 2 88-42 R 2
1 100-231 FLOOR MOUNT FRAME | 1 ; L CHAIN MOUNT CRAIN |
2 8045-3 WEDGE ANCHOR 4 ASSEMBLY
3 333-212 PIN - 3/4" x 7-3/8" 2 4 333212 PIN, 3/4x 7-3/8" 2
4 406-3 SPRING CLIP 4 5 406-3 SPRING CLIP 4
5 2280-DECALSHEET | DECALS (NOT SHOWN) | 1 6 2280-DECALSHEET | DECALS (NOT SHOWN) | 1
ITEM # | PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.
PULLER MOUNT - 1190 1| 21103 ROLLER — SAFETY 1
2 88-39 GREASE FITTING 1
3 | 100028 ROTATION T SUPPORT 2
4 | 100011 BOOM PIN SPRING 1
SCREW-BUTTON HEAD SOCKET
5 | 100018 (5/16-18 x 3/4) 5
SCREW-SOCKET HEAD CAP
6 | 100019 (3/8-16 x 3/4) 10
SCREW-SOCKET HEAD CAP
7| 100020 A 4
SCREW-SHOULDER SOCKET
8 100-021 (3/4-10 x 3.25) !
SCREW-SOCKET HEAD CAP
° 100-025 (5/16-18 x 1.125) 2
10 | 100-318 ROTATION T 1
1| 100-152 GEAR SEGMENT 1
WORM BOX ASSEMBLY (SEE
12| 100-1%6 | Eyp| gDED VIEW ON PAGE 41) !
13| 100170 BOOM PIN 1
14| 100-192 WORM COVER 1
15 | 100-210 GEAR HOUSING PLATE 1 1
16 | 100217 GEAR HOUSING 1
17| 100-265 PULLER MOUNT 1
18 | 100-267 GEAR HUB AND PLATE 1
19 | 281-1J | NUT-HEX, NYLON INSERT-THIN | 4
20 | 28111 | NUT-HEX, NYLON INSERT5/8-11 | 1
21| 450-44A RIVET - BLIND 1/8" 3
SCREW-BUTTON HEAD CAP
2 | 61021 e 4
23 | 752100 |  3/8 X 3/8 LG SHOULDER BOLT 1
2% | 80993 BOOM PIN RING 1
%5 | 100-297 RETAINING WASHER 1
% | 281-2C WASHER — LOCK 1/2" 1
27 | 80922 | SCREW—HXHD CAP (1/2-13x 17 | 1




3)) COMPONENT PARTS LISTING — CONTINUED

WORM BOX ASSEMBLY - 100-156

ITEM #| PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2-1501-4 NUT-HEX NYLON INSERT (3/8-16) 1
2 100-006 HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT HANDLE 1
3 100-026 7/8 RETAINING RING — EXTERNAL 2
4 100-012 THRUST BEARING 2
5 100-013 THRUST RACE 5
6 100-016 WORM GEAR 1
7 100-233 HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT SHAFT 1
8 100-269 KEYSTOCK 3/16" x 3.125" 1
9 100-270 WORM BOX PLATE AND BUSHING 2
10 9518SR-12 |  NUT — HEX, NYLON INSERT (1/4-20) 2

REW — HEX HEAD CAP GR5 ZIN
11 95024RA-7 | SC (1/8-20 x 5[?5) GRS ZINC 2




